and prevailing interest rates and competition The variety of our deposit accounts has allowed us to be competitive

in obtaining funds and to respond to changes in consumer demand We have become more susceptible to short-term

fluctuations in deposit flows as customers have become more interest rate conscious We try to manage the pricing

of our deposits in keeping with our asset/liability management liquidity and profitability objectives subject to

competitive factors Based on our experience we believe that our deposits are relatively stable sources of funds

Our ability to attract and maintain these deposits however and the rates paid on them has been and will continue to

be affected significantly by market conditions

The Federal Reserve Board requires all depository institutions to maintain non-interest bearing reserves at

specified levels against their transaction accounts primarily checking NOW and Super NOW checking accounts

At December 31 2009 we were in compliance with these reserve requirements

22

The following table sets forth the dollar amount of savings deposits in the various types of deposit

programs we offered at the dates indicated

Transactions and Savings Deposits

December 31
2009 2008 2007

Percent Percent Percent

Amount of Total Amount of Total Amount of Total

Dollars in thousands

Total certificates

Total deposits

647708 61.97 585639 60.84 428320 64.27

$1045196 100.00%$ 9625l4 lOO.00%$ 666407 100.00%

Includes $332.1 million due to MFB acquisition

2009

The following table shows rate and maturity information for our certificates of deposit as of December 31

Certificates

0.00 -1.99%

2.00 -3.99%

4.00 -5.99%

6.00 -7.99%

8.00 -9.99%

10.00% and over

Noninterest bearing accounts 98025 9.38% 93393 9.70% 47172 7.08%

Passbook accounts 84553 8.09 79111 8.22 50388 7.56

Interest-bearing NOW and demand accounts 154431 14.77 156787 16.29 117863 17.69

Money market accounts 60479 5.79 47584 4.94 22664 3.40

Total non-certificates 397488 38.03 376875 39.16 238087 35.73

188995 18.08 55064 5.72 8627 1.29

355758 34.04 359899 37.39 47500 7.13

102894 9.84 170611 17.73 372145 55.84

61 .01 65 0.01 48 0.01

1.00- 2.00- 4.00- 6.00-

1.99% 3.99% 5.99% 7.99%

Dollars in thousands

Percent

Total of Total

Certificate accounts maturing

in quarter ending

March 31 2010

June 30 2010

September 30 2010

December 31 2010

March 31 2011

June 30 2011

September 30 2011

December 31 2011

March 31 2012

June 30 2012

September 30 2012

December 31 2012

Thereafter

Total

Percent of total

67890 53162 12163 133215 20.57%

38224 53025 9948 101197 15.61%

42161 43011 5019 90191 13.92%

20743 36417 1944 59104 9.13%

7362 15741 1305 24408 3.77%

1453 34402 2151 38006 5.87%

8149 18104 2863 29116 4.50%

1000 22118 5746 61 28925 4.47%

13296 8929 22225 3.43%

384 6101 9178 15663 2.42%

671 1259 5463 7393 1.14%

958 802 2563 4323 0.67%

58320 35622 93942 14.50%

188995 355758 102894 61 647708 100.00%

29.18% 54.92% 15.89% .01% 100.00%

23

The following table indicates as of December 31 2009 the amount of our certificates of deposit and other

deposits by time remaining until maturity

Maturity

Over Over

Months to to 12 Over

or Less Months Months 12 months Total

Dollars in thousands

Certificates of deposit less than $100000 92626 71066 100063 171496 435251

Certificates of deposit of $100000 or more 39720 29413 48127 92005 209265

Public funds 869 718 1105 500 3192

Total certificates of deposit 133215 101197 149295 264001 647708

Deposits from governmental and other public entities

Borrowings Although deposits are our primary source of funds we utilize borrowings when they are

less costly source of funds and can be invested at positive interest rate spread when we desire additional capacity

to fund loan demand or when they meet our assetlliability management goals Our borrowings historically have

consisted of advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis See Note 14 of the Notes to Consolidated

Financial Statements contained in Item of this Form 10-K

We may obtain advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank of Indianapolis upon the security of certain of